B IK 5 i B Ax F 48
DIRECT DRIVE COMPUTER-CONTROLLED
HIGH-SPEED LOCKSTITCH SEWING MACHINE

Sewing:
machine

m’.- 4
Sy

& R B/FHFM

Operation instruction/Parts book



BELEEW

AFEBERERARMNOS M, AXNTROEHDETES TR, UEZSRE. ERAMETFH
BRI RIREA ., BNF2EEKAMRRERZNN &, HFREFFREH, UEFER.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

1. LSO, ATETEFRNTHENEERZSRE.

2. FHKEOIZHET, WRIERERIZABEARFAIETR X,
A ERRAEZERE, LUERESREMER.

3. NN ESEEMNEXTSME—EER.

4, BERMEGNIEOYZED, FFANTLRENREINERMLE,
EARRAENRSERNEONRLER.

5. H4ELIHLN REEF T IEIIEIREA B KIRE,

6. EREYHIN, BUNEZLHPIRE.

7. EETHINRM, NaZRAXHEBEFX, B THRREHL.
7-1 #Hl§t, B, 7 EREFENERER .
7-2 EmHET. EB. i, T, o8EH. EHT. PEHE. IR, hSaFEFM,
7-3 {EIE8t,
7-4 TAESHRAFEANTHEIF LIERRET.

B, LY EMEREEAOVLE. B ES AR\ EWNEE 2 &K B, si#iRIRe,
N REEEXMoHEERET.

To get the most out of the many functions of this machine and operate it in safety,it is necessary to use this
machine correctly,Please read this instruction Manual carefully before use.Whe hope you will enjoy the use of
your machine for a long time.Please remember to keep this manual in a safe place.

1. Observe the basic safety measures,including, but not limited to the following ones, whenever you use
the machine.
2. Read all the instructions,including,but not limited to this Instruction Manual before you use the machine.
In addition, keep this Instruction Manual so that you may read it at anytime when necessary.
3. Use the machine after it has been ascertained lhat it conforms with safety rules/standards valid in your
Country.
All safety devices must be in position when the machine is ready for word or in operation.
The operation without the specified safety devices is not allowed.
This machine shall be operated by appropriately-trained operators.
For your personal protection, we recommend that you wear safety glasses.
For the following, turn offi the power switch or disconnect the power plug of the machine from the
receplacle.
7-1 For threading needle(s), looper, spreader etc. And replacing bobbin.
7-2 For replacing part(s) of needle, presser foot, throat plate, looper,spreader, feed dog, needle guard,
folder, cloth guide etc.
7-3 For repair work.
7-4 When leaving the working place or when the working place is unattended.
8. If you should allow oil, grease, elc. used with the machine and devices to come in contact with your eyes
or skin or swallow any of such liquid by mistake, immediately wash the contacted areas and consult a
medical doclor.

N, -

o, Bt AFMBENTA TEIONAXERNTHIKRA

10, AXMOVAEIE. &, AREBAZTETIENERARELEXRIET

11, —REHE R I B Bl &0 A B¥E#HT.

12, AXSYONPBSTEMNEGE, $EVEAABNESERAARNERNRENES
Ti#TTo

13, BB, RFRFXTH, SAFERTSHFHH, MDHSSERVNASBEERET.
MERBESZSH, NMARERTES.
8, FiFHEYIISENERANRNERETHEXRELRIAEN BRI

14, SELERERHEERRITHE.

15, HTEFRLER, NLKHE, FREEFAEEHSENEERTERMPOFIRTEA.
16, BFEHLEBAGESENMAMARRE, BRRLORERDFOEE L,

9. Tampering with the live parts and devices, regardless of whether the machine is powered, is prohibited.

10. Repair, remodeling and adjustment works must only be done by appropriately trainde technicians or

specially skilled personnel. Only spare parts designated by can be used for repairs.

11. General maintenance and inspection works have to be done by appropriately trained personnel.

12. Repair and maintenance works of electrical components shall be conducted by qualified electric

technicians or under the audit and guldance of specially skilled personnel.
Whenever you find a failure of any of electrical components, Immediately stop the machine.

13. Before making repair and maintenance works on the machine equipped with pneumatic parts such as
an air cylinder, the air compressor has lo be detached from the machine and the compressed air supply
has to be cut off. Exisling residual air pressure after disconnecting the air compressor from the machine
has to be expelled. Exceplions o this are only adjustments and performance checks done by
appropriately trained technicians or specially skilled personnel,

14. Periodically clean the machine throughout the period of use.

17, SLHHEE HE M GEE A,
18, FMEDHHHIE. TEAHFSRLNE, HFRRFANREHHE,
B, MTFFXREMESE, 2FAHARAR-

15. Grounding the machine is always necessary for the normal operation of the machine. The machine has
to be operated in an environment that is free from strong noise sources such as high-freauency welder.

16. An appropriate power plug has to be attached to the machine by eledtric technicians. Power plug has to
be commected o a grounded receplacle.

19, RERIREB LRAUTIMNESHS,
Zﬁx AIGIREAR. $¥EARNBR.

A R4 FEESH NN,

17. The machine is only allowed to be used for the purpose intended. Other used are not allowed.

18. Remodel or modify the machine in accordance with the safely rules/standards while taking all the
effective safety measures. assumes no responsibility for damage by remodeling or modification
of the machine.

19. Warning hints are marked with the two shown symbols.

A Danger of injury to operator or service staff

A Items requiring special attention




ZERIESFM

1, ATHLEZEMBRY, BHAZETAERRORTT, THABKERUARM
BBSENNTHE.

Zﬁ& 1. ATHLEASTEEMEE, BAREHTEIE, FEHPEFEEXEYN

RETEHREID.

TR 2, ATHHIEHMENNBMASEY, FUNERPIFELIERFIE. X2, KR
RIEFR, LARBFRENBIVLIEE L@,

3. ATHIEASHEMESE, FTHARBREURETIERF, NAERFIEN
ELEI IR Bl

4, ATHIEABSREMESE, HONEHRPHAERFIENIIBEFIHER,

5. HOYIRIEDR, EHRBENER., ATHIEFEIGE, EBHRPIRENTE
MFRITER.

6. ATBHHILEASEEMNRE, HESRIDVISECBRFMLER, BEERERE
Fo

7. ATHIERANEDSENA SRR, MK, E—EXHEE,

8., {(EFifAIREBHEN, SUNEILEBIEET, ATHLEEIMNENEXASE
B, HEBTETIRXRIR.

9, ATHILMBHEY, HTRFEREMNRE, HAEEHIDN.
10, ATHIEMBMAFRSTH, RBBEMMHLN, HEXHNSEBEFX,

F AFE OPE

DANGER

. To avoid electrical shock hazards, neither open the cover of the electrical box for

the motor nor touch the components mounted inside the electrical box.

A

. To prevent possible personal injuriescaused by being caught in the machine,

CAUTION

6.

7.

8.

9.

To avoid personal injury, never operate the machine with any of the belt cover,
Finger guard or safety devices removed.

Keep your fingers, head and clothes away from the handwheel, V belt and the
motor while the machine is operation. In addition, place nothing around them.

. To avoid personal injury, never put your hand under the needle when you turn

"ON" the power switch or operate the machine.

. To avoid personal injury, never put your fingers into the thread take-up cover

while the machine is in operation.

. The hook rotates at a high speed while the machine is in operation. To prevent

possible injury to hands, be sure to beep your hands away from the vicinity of
the hook during operation. In addition, be sure to turn OFF the power to the
machine when replacing the bobbin.

To avoid possible personal injuries,be careful not to allow your fingers in the
machine when tilting/raising the machine head.

To avoid possible accidents because of abrupt start of the machine, turn OFF the
power to the machine when tilting the machine head.

If your machine is equipped with a servo-motor, the motor does not produce noise
while the machine is at rest. To avoid possible accidents due to abrupt start of the
machine, be sure to turn OFF the power to the machine.

To avoid electrical shock hazards, never operate the sewing machine with the
ground wire for the power supply removed.

10. To prevent possible accidents because of electric shock or damaged electrical

components(s), turn OFF the power switch in prior to the connection/disconnection
of the power plug.

IR ATHEEFEI

——— /N B | pTrnmesRp G, ARANTRE.

E—

mAMERSON ZE, RIS TET R

i PR E X P RRAFRY IR, F i

EWABEEERTIEN.

WA R B L 2T EWER

BEMBARRN, WAXNAREM.

SYHMEDAERE, EECRMEAEMEHAE, HEEAELEANEEED,

( BEFORE OPERATION

\

CAUTION:
To avoid malfunction and damage of the machine, confirm the following.

Before you put the machine into operation for the first time after the set up, clean it thoroughly.
Remove all dust gathering during transportation and oil it well.

Confirm that the power plug has been properly connected to the power supply.

Never use the machine in the state where the voltage type is different from the designated one.

The direction of rotation of the sewing machine is counterclockwise as observed from the handwheel
side. Be careful not to rotate it in reverse direction.

v




& i

,ﬁmﬂﬂHEMﬁE
,ﬁmﬁiw&%mwwmm”
. i as....

. ik

O 8 -l O N

— e e
N = O

v IR ...occconiosssersamonss
. BN

.ﬁﬁ#i
.Hﬂﬂﬂ%iﬂﬁﬂ

— e e e e
O 00 ~] O N 5

 EWFMTE.........
kT F AR

BRES

W5 [R——

S [ T 1 J—

SIERE

@ =T

L G I, ..cccovonsimescnmmmnsisnssinuniinss
2, B8 PeRBH-................. e
B e I I R iR
4, $HEF - 'BSh - FHIEEE.....cconnen,
B T T i M AT
6o MR e

7. BEWILIRE.......

O T —
R ———————————
TR :F 6

11, MMEBIAE........ i

S SO A

L3 Tt s it annit i

.*?ﬁmamn<ﬁ>anﬁﬁﬁfTLTfLm;;;Ifﬂﬁiiff;._"mmm“m
eI I s s e e T R e e 2 Tt

R W e e

e FERIE I AT oo seresecenesssnssssssssssssssssessssss

v« JEFEPIIIE it B 2es v s e A o A St
o TRAPOPY DRI IR v kR p

T L I

...............................................................................................................

AN

s IREE DIMIETI it st
L e

b . I W . it e
T .*

B X

:
-
[
v
—_—

llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

Ny2b3a325588"

3353

- 1
RSN 4 - -
IOPEN o) b
..P14
P—— |
RALToeR] f &
sicsicl 18

=

...................................................................................................... P22-pP23

...P32-P33
- P34=P35
ssssesssssss PIO~PIT
e P36-P3T
vereers P38-P39
-..P38-P39

CONTENS

& INSTRUCTION MANUAL

2 INGTALLATION o mmmivinsmoissin s s i s s PO R b
3. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER .......cccoccciiiviiicnnnne
4. INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND

------------------------------------

---------------------------------------------------------

B LR BRI RS iucvvessunnnnsnnsaminss s rodusne e sw s s Son e o p s YN O S o A NS AR A oA BN W
B L LIBIRICATTOMN it a6 V0 0 0 SEBAAVRS SRS Eap I FORE S RO SN EORY BN PEL G S b s By SRS SO S SRS

7. ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL(OIL SPLASHES) IN THE HOOK ........ccocviiiiiiiiiieiieicnnaeeens

B AT TALIING THE NEEIDLE .conmmamsss i sttt e s s el e s e i s s
9. SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE ..........ccccoieininniinninniinisiamsssecssnnenessanisssssasens
10. ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH ........cccceneeie,

11 PRESSBER FODT PREBBLIRE oo ssassses s s s e s miaiiws

12. HAND LIFTER ..

13. ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR

15. THREAD TENSION ..

16. THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

17. ADUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE

18, NEEDLE-TO-MDOK RELATHONSEIND. . coovininsnioissmssssusisinssos mssionssmssmmsssisipsosiisessspimassssssesssss
20, TILY OF THE FRED DG «oouvi s smi st i o o i i i s e s i v s is ie v vsiaviinsode "
21. ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING
22. ADJUSTING THE NEEDLE STOP POSTION ......ccoorvsnrennnas

llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

O OO ~NNDDODM B WWWN=S

—A
o

....................................................... "

-

20 DIUINTEIR TN G coscisiinitn aisiiesss ot et ssais st b kn i i By i s e o caniionadita 13

24. PEDAL PRESSURE AND PEDAL STOKE.........cccoccervrnessrnnssnsnsissssnnnssresssnnses
25. ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL

-

L LB L L L L FEFERRTFEREIRFERARIEFEEEE R
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 1 I

------------------------------------------

Rl TR e LI s st i e B R v o i s o S A 15

27. ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED,STITCHIN MECHANISM
2B WIPER. .o ivnpnnsssseisnenasisspunies

& rARTS BOOK

................................................ 15
.. 16

1. MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ... 18-21

2. MAIN SHAFTE&THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS ........cccccncnsnssnssosassasssesssssusssosssossssassansons

3. IMPACT CONTROLLER SYSTEM ., =
4. NEEDLE BAR,UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GOMPONENTS ....................... 24-25

6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS . R e S RS AT ke s b Soveh
8. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

9. WIPER COMPONENTS...

10. OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS
11. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS
12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTE .. ..oiicsosmmssismmsmessssctiitontonms svvmssasersost s stnsessses

13. ACCESSORIES ................

-----------------

vi

---------------------------------

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii



1. #1#& / SPECIFICATIONS

b Y T
ik AR, A, R, W R,
fi% 41) i HE | lk¥s4500rpm ) 54000 rpm i #3500 rpm
e KEFBY ISR _ 4mm - Smm
ET DB x 1 #9~#11 DAx1 #9-#11 | DBx1 #20~#23
JE A 1 1 O 2 B2 T ) 10mm{ksdt) 13mmikA) | 9mm(iE K) 10mm($idE) 13mm{kit k)
i )1 BLith NO.10F il

Medium-weight madel

Light-weight mode|

General fabrics, light-weight | General fabrics, light-weaight

‘Heavy-weight model
Medium-weight malerials,

Lubricating oil

Application and medium-weight materials. | materials. ‘ heavy-weight malerials

Sewing speed Max. 4500 rpm Max. 4000 rpm l Max. 3500 rpm

Max. stitch lenth ~__4mm o | __mm

Needie DBx1 #9~#11 |  DAx1 #9~#11 DB x 1 #20~#23
jreh— : 10mm(standard) 10mm(standard)

— =

 Defrix Oil NO.10

(1) Installing the under cover
1) The oll pan should rest on the four comers of the machine table groove.
2) Fix two rubber seats @ on side@ (operator's side) using nails@as illustrated above. Fix two cushion seats
@ on side @ (hinged side) using a rubber-based adhesive. Then place oil pan@) on the fixed seats.
3) Fit hinge @) into the opening in the machine bed, and fit the machine head to table rubber hinge @ before
placing the machine head on cushions @ on the four comers.

3. BEhiRF & ERIVSE | ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE KNEE LIFTER

=3
ATHLERMOEDSENEE, WXNANERT.
WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

2. SYHLR% % | INSTALLATION

1) BEhIR 764 PR FRHE B S H10mm,
2) Y RESHIE TN YT 2 @VTLUCEM N R SN E13mm, (AXIBRAHKH9mm, )
3) IEBETHE) 10 mm LA LR, ifERHTOMOIRTRIAMETH, FREEIIENS .

1) The standard height of the presser foot lifted using the knee lifter is 10 mm.

2) You can adjust the presser foot lift up to 13 mm using knee lifter adjust screw@). (Max. 9 mm for A type)
3) When you have adjusted the presser foot lift to over 10 mm, be sure that the bottom end of needle bar

® in its lowest position does not hit presser foot @ .

4. ZRFBFHIRI | INSTALLING THE THREAD STAND

(1) EMB%ER

1) 0 LIS e L |
2) s @aTMEY @ 24 kiRt 2 @ETREIYL G (HhES, HHWET ORes: O &)

2 3k TR

@ TiFlE. RIGIEEN O

|, S

3) IREAONENLAMILE, MfEGTRE LE@, 18 LEHME N ML RO k.




5. hniE7&Ag / LIPIN

5
ATHIERMYEER AR, BXNEREET.
WARNING:

Tum OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine,

1) i EE PRS0 LR NRET G, A5 E
PELEFT OB ADTLA .

2) WS T BHFF IR M IS ) T R @ LAY /)
BRET, FREM NS R O LA .

1) Full pore of the thread take-up crank shatt@with lipin bafore
disassembly small screw of the thread take—up crank shaft@.

2) Disassembly small screw before Disassembly the needle rod
holder ASM, then full pore of the needle bar connection ASM

6. finil / LUBRICATION e
53
ATHLERMIEDEAMHEE, HXHERBEET.
WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.
B LR OINLET
1) LM N @ E, — i3] HIGH #x
ic @A {7
2) il el m P E LOW #RIE@LL T, iE XK
#hFTHLIh.
3) MM ERAEDIPL, R ER R, wTE
i e @ Bl ey i an
4) fhifish ®EY 2L, SR E PR,

—— — . E— . S — — . (. —  ———————————————— ———————

{ i{gl FARIHL R KR A RS EERR A2 BT, ZifHfT 10 41443,000-3,500 rpm fOK
|iE%. I

Information on lubrication
1) Fill oil pan @ with Machine Oil up to HIGH mark @.
2) When the oll level lowers below LOW mark @, refill the oil pan with the specified oil.
3) When vou operate the machine after lubrication, you willl see splashing oil through oil sight window
@ il the lubrication is adequate.
4) Note that the amount of the splashing oil is unrelated to the amount of the lubricating oil.

When you first operate your machine after setup or after an extended period of disuse, I
run your machine at 3,000 to 3,500 rpm. for about 10 minutes for the purpose of break- |
in. I

10

1 515 vk bt 1) U |

1) N B £ T RO 14T i A 505 @ 1 b R, 3l G N e
ol 1 FUSERLE

2) WRRE O WEMI R G Ak, #ahP e
EEHFF I @, AR L.

3) MU ai i m @ i deah, %8155 b
NSO IA AT (1P

Adjusting the amount of oil supplied to the face
plate parts

1) Adjust the amounl of oil supplied to the thread take-

up and needle bar crank @) by turning adjust pin @).
2) The minimum amount of oil is reached when marker
dot ) is brought close to needle bar crank @) by
turning the adjust pin in direction ).
3) The maximum amount of oil is reached when marker dot ) is brought to the position just opposite from
the needle bar crank by turning the adjust pin in direction (8.

7. X FreEbimE (i ) MERZE/
ADJUSTING THE AMOUNT OF OIL (OIL SPLASHES) IN THE HOOK

EH
HARR LIMBGESE. B T HEAS T, WEMRN, WOULESNEE.

WARNING:
Be extremely caretful about the operation of the machine since the amount of oll has to be checked by
turning the hook at a high speed.

T () MAEAE 2 i F) ®AR
Amount of oil (oll splashes) confirmation paper Position to confirm the amount of oil (oll splashes)
E
E
E o
E L -—
g ™
' =1
A 70 mm (] l / \
Miﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂ LTI B
Oil splashes Closely fit the paper
confirmation paper against the wall

surface of the bed.

* AT ks, N FHR. el A o TR R e

1) UL, TR GRS iasE. (i 4MNTEEIEAE )

2) ihilt () Wi E HATEREL) UL AN G ahAR & F il 2.

3) i St i 0 8 PR FEHIGH MILOWR)TEIRZ A4 .

4) WA R () Prar R A5, (NEEE)

* When carrying out the procedure described below in 2, remove the slide plate and take extreme caution
not to allow your fingers to come in contact with the hook.

1) If the machine has not been sufficiently warmed up for operation, make the machine run idle for

approximately three minutes. (Moderate intermittent operation) _
2) Place the amount of oil (oil splashes) confirmation paper under the hook while the sewing machine is in

operation.
3) Confirm the height of the oil surface in the oil reservoir is within the range between "HIGH" and "LOW".
4) Confirmation of the amount of oil should be completed in five seconds. (Check the period of time with a

walch.)
e

H



« Ml (HiF ) IE&HRHE / Sample showing the appropriate amount of oil 9. HOIRERNE/ SETTING THE BOBBIN INTO THE BOBBIN CASE

1) ZEFERHEER RN EMNnE, HiEER
MEEHE TEREH Y | Splashes of oll from the hook o A IS AR b | ) ERFLEFANFROQ, KGO Hid, M

l;_;?lll ﬂ&%&‘ﬂ;#ﬁﬁﬂirﬁﬁl (%) . Mgl K RS T A RN K.
3. K i';- ﬁ‘l o l ¥ ¥ v 2 = 3 =
| ) Pass lhe thread through thread siit @, and pull

i
the thread in direction @ .

e 1) The amount of oil shown in the samples on the left
—-'- should be finely adjusted In accordance with
By so doing, the thread will pass under the tension
spring and come out from notch®.

-

sewing processes. Be careful not to excessively
increase/decrease the amount of oll in the hook.

iES (/) (If the amount of oil is too small, the hook will be 2) ; o
Appropriate amount of oll (small) seized (the hook “’f" be hot). If the amount of oil is ::::h ;::ln tl::r:::? :;:E in the direction of the
M AE#8 M i | Splashes of oll from the hook ';:’)"‘“‘*‘- the sewing product may be stained with '
& 2) Adjusl the amount of oll in the hook so that the
oll mni (oil splashes) should not change while
i’ il ey 10. LK E B85 | ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH
amiEs (x)
Appropriate amount of oll (large)
o HEHE MR (% ) 9% / Adjusting the amount of oil
1) J8 Sy o 2 0 1 00 i ot U e ie] 4" A 1e)
(@) &, ik () BE, @ =" GHE
fO:fj‘lil ) H‘ﬂh ﬂi_{l ( ) M"._
2) VYR A RIS A, R IESE 30 PR LR EW “j']B’JIH-'ﬁ | PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE

the hook driving shaft front bushing in the "+* direction
(in direction @ ) will increase the amount of oil (oll
spols) in the hook, or in the "-* direction (in direction @ )
wil!l decrease it,

...f%;:l\ j 1Tit A () AYTRIA. 11. |
\ @‘/ 1) Tuming the oil amount adjustment screw attached on
o

2) After the amount of oil in the hook has been property
adjusted with the oll amount adjustment screw, make
the sewing machine run Iidle for approximately 30
seconds to check the amount of oil in the hook.

8. Yl§TA)& 3 /| ATTACHING THE NEEDLE

3
ATHIERMRERORE, WENABBEHT.

WARNING: 192 ;q-
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.
1
|

12



13. [ER# & ER/E % /| ADJUSTING THE HEIGHT OF THE PRESSER BAR

=
ATHLEEEIERO R, KXNEREHRT.

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.

1) A IERH O 85 sl T ERAY RS, T MR
[ o 4 @l 17 U

2) WMEE, IrREEEN4@.

1) Loosen setscrew @.and adjust the presser bar height
or the angle of the presser fool.

2) After adjustment, securely tighten the setscrewl§ .

o ®
ec)

14. T 28052 7% | THREADING THE MACHINE HEAD

=3
A THILBSMRDHEROWE, BXBBFERT

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevenl accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

“ ek HEmE

" .

HAMmL “Xek

o O
O
]"‘I
Al
()
5
mil

14

15. £5K 7155 | THREAD TENSION

(1) E£3K5 /95
1) (614 @ Bl dEzh 3 — 43k ot @, UsISem
fEPLE EODER s
2) 0126 @ ey, MR,
3) 0 E@ MRS ANk N, | ik ha
ot
4) [k @ ay g, W) sk hAs g

(2) EEEHHNE

1) 4@ Bk e @, sk e,
2) 4@ MRk ey, WELRIK J48as

(1) Adjusting the needle thread tension

1) As you turn thread tension No.1 nut @ clockwise (in direction @), the thread remaining on the needle after
thread trimming will be shorter.

2) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction® ), the thread length will be longer.

3)As you turn thread tension No.2 nut @ clockwise (in direction@® ), the needle thread tension will be
increased.

4) As you turn nut @ counterclockwise (in direction @ ), the needle thread tension will be decreased.

(2) Adjusting the bobbin thread tension

1)As you tum tension adjust screw @ clockwise (in direction@), the bobbin thread tension will be
increased.

2) As you turn screw @ counterclockwise (in direction @ ), he bobbin thread tension will be decreased.

16. Bk % | THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

(1) HEAWONTEREE

) Ik el Ew 2@ .

2) w4 @ By sk HHO , Wi it k.
3) PZE@ B TH LGMRIE, R,

(2) LV ROME W

L) fridEwme® , #TAENTFO

2) Ir sk B e @it {rifn:

3) & @8 HEEhEak i@ Wik ),

) fo) 25 @0 A7 e 6 Eh FE W FE hy A

(1) Changing the stroke of thread take-up

spring®

1) Loosen setscrew @

2) As you turn tension post @ clockwise (in direction@),
the stroke of the thread lake-up spring will be
increased.

3) As you turn the knob counterclockwise (in direction
® ). the stroke will be decreased.

(2) Changing the pressure of thread take-up

spring@®

1) Loosen setscrewl® , and remove thread tension
(asm)©.

2) Loosen setscrewl .

3) As you turn tension post@clockwise (in direction@),
the pressure will be increased.

4)As you turn the pos! @ counterclockwise (in
direction@®), the pressure will be decreased.

15



17. kAP E 01 % | ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE

EH
ATRILEIMYEDER W, REREBERT.

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power belfore starting the work so as to preven! accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.

1) SEmIEEb . @ 4Q 07716 T ah 4L 5o 20 @ . WibkEE
S

2) SRR, A0 0SS, NPk
wwsl

3 ) 253 0] 35@ (- 2128 @ 2 e 22 () rpucand bR )

1) When sewing heavy-weight malterials, move thread
guide @to the left (in direction® ) to increase the
length of thread pulled out by lhe lhread take-up.

2) When sewing light-weight materials, move thread
guide @1o the right (in direction @ ) to decrease the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

3) Normally, thread guide§) is positioned in a way that

marker line @ is aligned with the center of the screw.

18. Yl S5ERAYXF | NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP

¥
Q wﬁ ;m&gmﬁﬁﬁﬁmkﬁl& , MENAE, MI\DERTEIERDHEBRT,
To avoid ,'.;nillbli personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine

and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

m (1) NI T A iR B YLE e
1) $5) €58, (LHFFIEBUR T &, SUGITREHH
EWEEns @
@ ®, (TR )
2) [DB#HiY)
O 0 2 5@ T @O0 Tk,
WIGITESHHF TR E 0 @
[DA% ]
O 2148 @ AHfEEHT F O F i,
BIGTF R ETFE e wy @
(REERO MHTELLR)
3) [DBé i)
2 s s B e, ¥ CREHH®
), 2@ AT T @AY
F o
(DA B
i 3 B W, 4 KR EHHO
A, 2@ AT HE S T SO 0
o
4) TEHARATF, iLHEH L @ HHENLEF@ Mth O, HEULEH SHEH B % 50,04 - 0.1mm ( X2 |
RIS R

.10 ©

&
|
I

17. kAP E 7% | ADJUSTING THE THREAD TAKE-UP STROKE

EH
ATRILEIMYRDERHWE, REREBERT.

WARNING:
Turn OFF the power belore starting the work so as to preven! accidents caused by abrupt start of the

sewing machine.

1) SEmIEEN . € 0 7716 T 248 G i 40@ . WbkER
WY,

2) SRR, O 0 SEEE. NPk
gl

3) 0] 2@ (- 201N @ AT e 2 b R bR W

1) When sewing heavy-weight malterials, move thread
guide @to the left (in direction® ) to increase the
length of thread pulled out by lhe lhread take-up.

2) When sewing light-weight materials, move thread
guide @to the right (in direction @ ) to decrease the
length of thread pulled out by the thread take-up.

3) Normally, thread guide)) is positioned in a way that

marker line @ is aligned with the center of the screw.

18. YLt S5ERAYX F | NEEDLE-TO-HOOK RELATIONSHIP

X
Q HTHUERABHERASTY, REXNEH, WADERLEIEHDEBET,

WARNING:
To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine

and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating in prior.

m (1) W T A A BYLE FER .
1) #5) €58, (LHHFIE BT &, BUGITREHH
EWHEns @
@ ® (REEFF R )
2) [DB#HiY)
PO 0 2 5@ T @O0 Tk,
RIGITESHHFETR e e @
[DA% ]
O 2146 @ A fEEHHF F @) F i,
BIGTF R TR e my @
(REEHRO MHTELLRE)
3) [DBé i)
2 e 3 e RE e, ¥ CREHT®
I, R 2@ AT T @AY
F o
(DA B
i 3 HNEHE e, ) KO
EIAE ., 2@ AT HE T RO 0
o
4) TEHRA T, iLHEHL @ HHENLEF@ Mh O, HEULEH SHEHE B %5004 - 0.1mm ( X5 |
RIS R

.10 ©

e ————————————— ————— — ———— —— ——— —— i —

|t
:\;j AR EIE . MG, @M ANIE, S8 !
|

17



(1) Adjust the timing between the needle and the hook as follows:

1) Turn the handwheel to bright the needle bar down to the lowest point of its stroke, and loosen setscrew @ .
(Adjusting the needle bar height)

2) (For a DB needle) Align marker line@aon needle bar @ with the battom end of needle bar lower bushing® |,
thentighten setscrew @.

(For a DA needle) Align marker line@on needle bar @ with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing® |
thentighten setscrew @.

(Adjusting position of the hook @)

3) (For a DB needle)loosen the three hook setscrews, turn the handwheel and align marker line @ on
ascending needle bar  with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing @ .
(For a DA needle) Loosen the three hook setscrews, turm the handwheel and align marker line @ on
ascending needle bar  with the bottom end of needle bar lower bushing @ .

4) After making the adjustments mentioned in the above steps, align hook blade point @ with the centar of
needief). Provide a clearance of 0.04 mmto 0.1mm (reference value) between the needle and the hook,
then securely tighten setscrews in the hook.

If the clearance between the blade point of hook and the needle is smaller thanthe |
specified value, the blade point of hook will be damaged. If the clearance is larger, stitch |
skipping will result. |

19. X/ TS E /| HEIGHT OF THE FEED DOG

R
ATHLEEMIEEREE, NXNRARERT.
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accldents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

B 5325 4 F 5 10
D R ETERNL O HERELO .
2 b T T
D FREEOLO

)
|l ¥ REEALBOE, HFXBOBENE
| BARET. |

___________________ -
To adjust the height of the feed dog:
If the calmping pressure Is insufficient,] 1) Loosen screw @of crank @
the motion of the forked portion | '2) Move the feed bar up or down to make adjustment.
20. X ZFR0{E# / TILT OF THE FEED DOG
=
ATHEEIMIENDSRNHTR, FXMANGRT,
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing machine.

1) FRAEMR (K- ) JE A A 5 hAY 21 S @ RE A
HMHON@ I —F (" .
%Fg&?aﬂnemﬁwmmvmmmmmm

2) PRSI SAN, WNRRE G AR, iTrR
[MlaEeRer, O TINEAEN SRk, RIGHHT L

Jilil 4901
3) S TR, IR . S
5 3477 161 612 7 151 6901

© #i_L / Front up O 74t / Standard
@ #i T/ Front down @ ¥R / Throat plate

-10-

18

1) The standard tilt (horizontal) of the feed dog is obtained when marker dot @ on the feed bar shaft is
aligned with marker dot @ on feed rocker @ . (the marker dot @ inclines forward the feed rocker
shart by 90°, as standard).

2) To tilt the feed dog with its front up in order to prevent puckering, loosen the setscrew, and turn the
feed bar shaft 90" in the direction of the arrow, using a screwdriver.

3) Totilt the feed dog withits front down in order to prevent uneven material feed, turm the feed bar
shaft 90° in the opposile direction from the arrow. (The standard tilt for.)

——————— — S A e — e —— e — ———— e — — — ~

@ Whenever the feed dog tilt is adjusted, the feed dog height will be changed. So, itis |

necessary to check the height after tilt adjustment.

21. EHRMAEAMLENET / ADJUSTING THE FEED TIMING

TE
ATHIERRERERASTY, BXNEE, MASZAARAUERIER/HRT.

WARNING:
To avoid possible personal injury due to abrupt start of the machine, turn off the power to the machine
and check to be sure that the motor has totally stopped rotating In prior.

1) fFiEhR oM Ec8 240, @, WL

bt F7 1) SR 3 A ) B3k f e N4 . MG HE
Standard feed timing [ :Ii'%gf.
5 - :==~=4st= 2) bR AN 0 B T N TSR, S
- il Tl E A R e (0
3) 18 GLEEWH AR (L G AN, i o R S i
A2 T e &
( Advanced feed timing "dj’x f“ﬁ'u‘"ﬁ“ | ;
V) N TR AGFEY LS TR AR AT, Y R AL AT 1 B8
H A5
T
ik MR
Delayed feed timing

e

1) Loosen screws @ and @ in feed eccentric cam @ , move the feed eccentric cam in the direction of
the arrow or opposile direction of the arrow, and firmly tighten the screws.

2) For the standard adjustment, adjust so that the top surface of feed dog and the top end of needle
eyelet are flush with the top surface of throat plate when the feed dog descends below the throat plate.

3) To advance the feed timing in order to prevent uneven material feed, move the feed eccentric
cam in the direction of the arrow.

4) To delay the feed liming in order to increase slitch tightness, move the feed eccentric camin the
opposite, direction from the arrow.

..

19



22. M$HEIH I B HyiE%E | ADJUSTING THE NEEDLE STOP POSITION

xR
ATHLERMENERNTES, BANEEGHT.
WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the
sewing mlchiint.

SN HLEk AR E PR AT AL B

1). 3G, AT IEMA,

2), 1&AF "B” BoFh, HARVLSTE PR
o T B B ey 1T 1. 5~2mmfr B

3). % "B BEFY LA &5 E ) A [ F
Tredrim, #Rne T PlrERK.

MR AL AT, & B S |
Pk B G B

Schematic diagram of

General principle: thread take-up lever

the head is calibrated to thread take-up lever

1). Turn on power button,enter work mode;

2). Press the "&"key for 2 seconds,the standard
nose interface, the thread take up to the
postion wich is far from the highest
position 1.5~2mm;

3). Press’[#]"key to save the head position, the
system automaltically return to the working
interface, buzzer look; nosec calibration is
complete.

Note: [f you mistakenly entered the head of the
table interface, press the"E" key Lo returu to.

PelrE
Operation panel

_12_

23. EE 7] | COUNTER KNIFE

(1) WLk )" W gy

SRR AL RS, M TFH MR AR T b TT S AN, 0 T 2 o B 5 fL R S R R B e @ 1 M,
WG GENOIRSE @ Kbt IS, BIRICRERREETT @ 5 I B FUK N W (A FFER), (At ok i @ i
Lt 4e @ . 1 Ee e RIS R Z WA I BEOV0. SR K. (L0 T —EORMHLG R EMIRE O ).

(2) BEIR . 18T A o e
s R F O © I R AR, B )Y © MR ) © 1 ) 2N R £ 0.2-0.5

Sk, MATMEGN, EHEEHEENLne @ MR TESNREWT @ . wEEIN @ hNsfus)
N5 @ NS, BIGTTRSZ ©.

(1) Adjusting the position of thread cutting cam

Tun the wheel of sewing machine. When the needle bar rise by 5mm form the lowast position, press the thread
cutting serpentine pipe to make the roller shaft contaction the rabbel of the thread cutting cam ) and the fix
with the positioning screw @ lemporarily, afler thal adjusl the lhread culling serpenline pipe € (o the original
place. At the same time, loose the positioning screw @ to adjust the thread cutting wheel @ , keeping the
clearance between the head face of the cam and the roller shaft to 0.5mm (Fix the positioning screw @ at a
torgue moment of 40kg/cm).

(2) Adjusting the place of movingknife and fixed knife

When the head of thread cutting cam controlling lever @ surpasses the thread cutting cam, the front part of
the fixed knife @ should mesh with the edge of the moving knife @ in 0.2-0.5mm. When failed to mesh,
move the moving thread cutting conrtolling lever @ under the condition that roller shaft surpasses the thread
culting cam, making the front of the fixed knife € o mesh wilh the edge of the moving knife and theen fixed
the screw € .

UL A =

P fmmnnmu __‘ s :[E _? r—
/,@ :'L gjgl® 3

_13_

¥



24 . BHRIES1#174#2 | PEDAL PRESSURE AND PEDAL STROKE

i
WARNING:

sewing machine.

ATHIERMOEN TR, WXNERERT,

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

(1) BEHRERREEFE /A%

1) WAhiER R e @ TLLia .

2) ERWHIEMZ)S, ENER,

3) HERHMNZ G,
(2) BEMIE R Y R

1) JHEESEIERIE S N @ TS,
2) R T AL W E s A

3) IR L R A s,
(3) RRERBETEDNE

1) IEEFH @ 163 HeTLE 2 FiTRa k.,

(1) Adjusting the pressure required to depress
the front part of pedal

1) This pressure can be changed by changing the
mounting position of pedaling pressure adjust
spring @

2) The pressure decreases when you hook the spring
on the left side.

3) The pressure increases when youhook the spring

on the right side.

(2) Adjusting the pressure required to depress the back part of pedal
1) This pressure can be adjusted using regulator screw @.
2) The pressure increases as you turn the requlator screw in.

2) The pressure decreases as you turn the screw out.
(3) Adjusting the pedal stroke

1) The pedal stroke increases when you insert connecting rod @ into the right hole.
25. BEHRAYEEE | ADJUSTMENT OF THE PEDAL

=3
WARNING:

sewing machine.

ATHIERMIENESROTE, WXNARGEHT.

Turn OFF the power before starting the work so as to prevent accidents caused by abrupt start of the

(1) EBHFHEE

1) a6 T sl i i i @, 1SN ILH @ f
T O 2Tk

(2) BmAE

1igﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁ&ﬂﬂuﬁmm&ﬁm&MHﬂ

2) I Ve @, B A ERE @79

(1)Installing the connecting rod

1) Move pedal @ to the right or left as illustrated by
the arrow so thtat motor control lever @ and
connecting rod @ are straightened.

(2)Adjusting the pedal angle

1) The pedal tit can be freely adjusted by changing
the length of the connecting rod.

2) Loosen adjust screw @ , and adjust the length of
connecting rod @.

—14-

26. #5HR1%1E /| PEDAL OPERATION

(1) WL Hr BT ER1E.

L) o HlEe 2 s A IR e .

2 ) B BRSO
(e, JPEiE A0 AaEsent, @lassdn
T iEsE )

3) JEEEAUE ] B R 0 M RNt | B
ISRl TR 1 S 8 | S A o A A

1) B e IEERREAS ) A 2 RO

* (] Qa4 0T, (eI Tuise >
WIS | RTF5 . ]S etsen2r el e A i
MA@, G DR R Ash

(1) The pedal is operated in the following four steps:

1) The machine runs at low sewing speed when you iightly depress the front part of the pedal. @
2) The machine runs at high sewing spaed when you further depress the front part of the padal. (A
(If the automatic reverse feed stitching has been preset, the machine runs at high speed after it

completes reverse feed slitching)

3) The machine stops (with its needle up or down) when you reset the pedal to its original position. @
4) The machine trims threads when you fully depress the back part of the pedal. @
+ If your machine is provided with the Auto-lifler an addition step is given between the machine stop and
thread trimming step. The presser foot goes up when you lightly depress the back part of the pedal
@ |, and if you further depress the back part, the thread trimmer is actuated.

27, R Foh @4 / LED BERRLT
ONE-TOUCH TYPE REVERSE FEED STITCHING MECHANISM

(1) R K&

1) HIF4 @ . SROL NS AfEs . SETE4E.
2) ¥ F TR, ATLUSETEISE,

3) HOFRH, WISEEDE B FLE .

= | HTHIEEANEDRREWR,
-
AEE-,E WP T |

(1) How to operate

1) The moment bution ¢ is pressed, the
machine performs reverse feed slitching.

2) The machine performs reverse feed stitchng as
long as the butlon is held pressed.

3) The machine resumes normal feed stitching the
moment the button is released.

WARNING:

Turn OFF the power before starting the
work so as to prevent accidents caused
by abrupt start of the sewing machine.

-15—



(2) LEDEWET 011 1y ik (2) How to operat the LED light

1) maiHERyIF % @, LEDAT 4% 1) Push the button @, LED light be bright.

2) M@, LEDT K 2) Pull the button@, LED light be power off. "‘=c|= /(ﬁF %_ ﬂﬂ‘

PARTS BOOK

EW TR, FEHFS, 9.

Please confirm the relative applications Ref. No,part No.
when buying the parts.

-16- = s A



145 - SMETH |
MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS

1415 - SpEESD

bl # 9 % 1 Description ooOR| W
Ref. NO. Part NO. N Quy Note
I ROK890-01 R Face plate I
2 (GRO890-02 [LIg & Face platc agsket |
3 §44 B i AR R § T Screw 1/8x44 L=4 I
4 iIR3403 ff] £82 P e e S A Arm oil shifld asm. 1
5 R3344 PREREF B FLE  [Rubber plug 3
6 R1463 FHEFIh SR ILE  (Rubber plug l
7 R9890-42 ={LiL% Three holes thread guide platc 1
8 55053 J T AR ET Screw 3/16x28 L=9 7
9 R1083-8 SHER Cord holder {
10 K9890-03 J& Side plate I
1 iR9890-04 J& T i Gasket 1
12 GQ277 (08314 Face plate |
13 Q196 b g N Safety label I
14 S053-8 J& T R BT Screw 3/16x28 L=14 3
15 Pl5t Machine cover 1
16 GR3345 PR RURVE R Rubber plug |
17 5046 FIRER IR (S ORET | Screw 3/16x28 L=18 I
18 0061-8 Elagm (i 8 Reverse feed lever stopper 1
19 R 1464 THEFLAE Rubber plug I
20 TR 1005-8 SRITERE Magnet cord rubber |
21 R9890-29 V2RI LR BR AL Thread tension asm. |
22 R7650 (LD &4 §3) Thread tension post 1
23 GR7673 Wl 28 2R Thread tension guide 1
24 R1015-8 I Thread tension disk 2
25 W233.8 NI AT Thread tension spring I
26 S1750 3 2 Thread tension nut I
27 S551 NI LR SR PFIRET | Screw 11/61 x 40 L=6 1
28 K240 PLERATP A Thread take-up lever cover I
29 5551 PR b ST Screw 3/16x28 L=6 3
30 iR3354 114 Arm thread guide Right 1
3l 50552 AR ERET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
32 Je 28 3R A Thread tension asm. I
33 0113 Je 2098 6} Tension nut 1
34 TR 1490 F 4 W AR Rotating stopper I
35 w251 %58 Tension spring 1
36 R1489 e AR Thread tension disk presser ]
37 R 1488 P &5 4.1 Thread tension disk 2
38 S015 e a1 53 Tension post 1
39 TW250 PEA® Take-up spring |
40 R1487 Pk <5 T 7T R Tension post socket ]
41 S016 JeLRWET R R WRET | Screw 9/64x40 1.=5.5 ]
42 Q48 Fe LR asmET Screw 15/64x28 L.=7 I
43 X567 YALRET Tension releasing 1
44 M202 FHi Throat plate 1
45 S044 FHRaRET Screw 11/64x40 L=6 1
46 S044 FHEREr Screw 11/64x40 L=6 |

-19-




1.H% - ShREH
MACHINE FRAME&MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

1.915% - M 3EEH

e fF 5 ¥ % I o OB &
ption
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note
47 GR3355 R Arm thread guide Left |1
48 GS0551 R BIWET Screw |1/64x40 L=6 1
49 GR1458 T BN TR TL Ribber plug 2
50 GS053 B RET Screw 3/16x28 L=9 3
51 GM340/4 et Slide plate asm. [
52 GM204 it Slide plate !
53 GW434 Heb % Bed slide spring 1
54 GS045 et WEMET Screw 3/32x56 L=2.2 2
55 GS0548 35X a4 Bed screw stud 4
56 GR724 Je Ruler stopper |
57 GS373 L RS Screw 11/64x40 L=6 2
58 GX565 RS HemET Pole 2
59 GQ276-8 Lvisg Model plate 1
60 GRI890-40 LR AL Bobbin base |
61 GSY890-4] PR RRET Screw 3
62 GRY890-26 ek ) Knife l
63 GS226 B BEWIER TIRET | Knife screw 2
64 GRY8Y0-38 Je kAR Thread tension asm. |
65 GRI890-38-1 Sz 540 B8} Tension nut l
66 GROR90-38-2 Y LGN ET Tension post 1
67 GR9890-38-3 e 259 B Tension spring 1
68 GRO9890-38-4 R Thread tension disk presser 2
69 GR9890-38-5 i ER Thread tension guide !
70 GRY890-38-6 REWME (F) Tension nut 1
71 GRY890-46 Bl Motor cover |
72 GS1769 L L SR R ET Screw 3/16 x 28 1.=20 3
73 GRY8Y0-47 ASwmM I fEG Stainless steel working table I
74 GRYEY0-35 TR FERAF Thread guide plate 1

21~




2. L - &K
5 v 9

_ @ B | &t

2. _t m . ﬁg ﬁ :EB {4: Ref. NO. Part NO. o » i B Qty Note
1 GS04 PESU S HIET Screw 15/64x28 L=10.5 |
MAIN SHAFT&THREAD-UP LEVER COMPONENTS ’ GX566 PEA i FE Thoind ch-up ceank shil |
3 GR 1470 (bt 495 oy R 6 Roller felt !
4 GHS64/4 PEER T Thread take-up lever !
5 GHS64/6 Yk <A LA Thread take-up lever asm. l
é GO270 PEERHF IR SR Needle bearing | 2
7 GH402/2 Pk 22 h B Needle bar crank !
8 GH334 PHHEH Needle bar crank rod I
9 GS09 PRI A e ET Left screw 9/64x40 L= 8 1
10 | GHS61-8 FHH ks Counter weight asm. I
1l GDOS550 FHHFE 5 ' IR T Screw 9/32x28 L=16 I
12 | GD39 PEER il 9 (R ET Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
13 GR1472 E(RFTOR IS Rubber ring ]
14 | GDo6 - F ot 5 52 CramET Screw 9/32x28 1.=15.5 !
15 GHY890-65 FHEFi b Counter weight 1
16 EHNOREN Feed drive eccentric cam asm. |
17 | GDo34 ER RO SemET Screw 1/4x40 L=11 2
18 GT198 EREOR Feed drive eccentric cam 1
19 [ GDOII i FHR O R WET Screw 9/64x40 L=6 2
20 | GR9890-11 $i7R (6907Z) Necdle bearing [
21 GR9890-09 | ik Oil seal |
22 | GR1535 16T PR Snap ring |
23 | GR1469 b 02 P 4 Thrust collar asm. 1
24 GS39 R R T Screw |/4x40 =6 2
25 | GO9890-06 E 5w E Main shaft front bushing asm. 1
26 | GO296 i 455 v VA 3 4 Oil adjusting collar 1
27 | GO9SY0-07 ISR E Bushing, intermediate [
29 | GR989)-22 i JVE S Rubber 1
30 | GR3350 ARt Thread take-up crank shaft felt !

|
3.—ERXBERS

I 5 1 t , o /O O L

Rel. NO, Part NO. & i ESU peion Oy Nole
| GPY9RY-45 T4 Hand wheel |
2 it AL Belt cover l
3 GR9890 36 L Motor asm !
4 PCBI 1
5 PCB2 1
6 GR9896.30 S A Connect block A 1
7 GRYKY6.32 B RemE Connect rubber I
8 GROK896.31 T2 Connect block B 1
9 L 08 R i Electricity line pressing board |
10 el Holding screw 8
I =i ksd £ Cross recess head screw 2
12 W R R Socket head screw 3
13 A Caopper cylinder 2
14 |74 Y 5T Cross recess head screw 5

-23—-

-22-

k] |



4.3H4F - B8 - THIEH
NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT&HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

b N 28
| | —an
! i i
2 | ' :
i |
- | |
3 | | p==s
] 'n
|| | 26
i |
1 |
5 =
|
T T
imk-{En
19
|| "Il ! |
| T )Y |
11 gy [T
i=ng
I L
IR il
| |
jat—uy
b e e =3

X

@ \
\ B
B
7

=

4.5THF - BH - THENH

5 s 7 25 -8 Description “ B E
Ref. NO. Part NO. Quy Note
l GR1479 fHHF Ll Cap |
2 GO9890-17 FHH L& Needle bar bushing upper |
3 G79890-16 FHEF Needle bar |
4 GR1478 FHFFIE A Needle rod holder asm. |
5 GSO011 FHEF R HEET Screw 9/64x40 L=7.5 3
f GUI68 EFHF B I Slide block I
7 GROS90-18 T34 Needle bar thread guide |
§ GO272 T4 Needle bar bushing.lower |
9 GS071 PLEFET Screw 1/8x44 L=4.8 |
10 |GR3352 FHIFARW Needle bar thread guide |
1 GV15 ¥t Needle DBX1 #14 |
12 L W Ciear & pinion asm. I
13 FiEsean Gear & pinion asm., upper 1
14 GC168 bl thy e 41 1 Gear asm. 1
15 | GS033 N AT Screw 1/4x40 1.-8 2
16 |GCl67 o4l g R Pinion asm. |
17 | GS033 SIS ET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
18 F st ¢ Gear&pinion asm., lower |
19 GC166 B4 FISEa it Gear asm. 1
20 | GS033 P ET Screw 1/4x40 L=8 2
21 | GC165 F h A UG S8 4l i Pinion asm. |
22 GS033 S TSI ET Screw 1/4x40 1L.=8 2
23 (7435 5 S Upright shaft !
24 | GN161 i3 Hook asm. [
25 | GO472 L Upright shaft bushing, upper l
26 | GO47I B TFME Upright shaft bushing, lower 1
27 | GO470 TR Bushing rear 1
28 | GSOS3 S5 LR NS ET Screw 3/16x28 L7 |
29 | GR1519-8 TRy Thrust collar asm. 1
30 | GSO82-8 FabrsRaes Screw 11/64x40 L=5 2
3 GZA34-8 T4tk Lower shafl |
32 | GR3371 (2 ¥R A= Bobbin case holder I
33 | GS030-8 REH 2 ( SOmET Screw 11/64x40 1.=9.5 1
34 | GS0559 FRINT S ESRET Screw 3/16x28 L=7 |
35 GO1002 R LLES: Lower shafl front metal 1
36 T PR i 4 Oil seal screw asm. 1
37  |GRISIS T Sl R Al Oil wick |
318 | GSO3) TR A RET il scal screw |
39 | GNI163 B Bobbin |
40 |GN162 Bobbin case !
41 GN161 BER LU Hook bobbin case asm. |
42 | GOos3 TGS EWwES Screw 3/16x28 1.=13 !
43 | GRO341 FEFF S e Slide block base l
4 |GR3372-7 I~ b4 0 R 1 1 Lower shaft oil deflector asm [
45 GS210 Rt ] cL V] Oil deflector serew 11/64 x 40 L=3.5 2

-25-




5. FEFE4
HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS

15

5. EFF &b ¥

i 4 % 7 (78 Description HOR| &
Ref. NO, Part NO. Qry Note

| GR3360 EE T Hand lifter |
2 GS0554 TERR T 48 5] Screw 9/64x40 L=10 |
3 GR1503 FEN R F o RY @l Rubber ring 1
4 GR336/2 e B T 48 SR 1 Hand lifter cam asm. l
5 GO273 FEAFh R Presser bar bushing lower 1
6 GS020 iG FE R Er Screw 9/64x40 L=8 I
7 GS0555 GUEAREE © Sogs Link shaft 2
8 GRI510 W H O E-ring 5 3
9 GM200/5 i FE AR Presser foot asm. |
10 T IE#RE A Wire holder bracket, lower |
1 GS0558 G ERE H R ET Hinge screw I
12 | GS0557 JEALH i T Hinge screw |
13 GR3370 BIERETIFF Knee lifter connecting rod 1
14 | GR3369 A R IS FLAF Lifting lever link 1
15 | GS010 F B i % [ 46T Screw 11/64x40 L=5 1
16 |GS336-8 LR S RET Screw 11/64x40 L.=5 1
17 TESAFFEBISET | Screw 15/64x28 L=14.5 |
I8 | GRIOIT-8 Jir g R Wire holder 2
19 | GS310-8 FIEHEFRIEMET | Screw 3/16x28 L=6 |
20 GR1016-8 EREZEER Wire holder bracket,upper 1
2] GLA 33 £ L BB U8 YT R Nut 3/16x32 2
22 | GRI510 | ErgPIdREE] E-ring § 2
23 | GW433 NS AR TE-RTA Tension release return spring |
24 | GW432 s £l ¥ T o Thread release pin spring I
25 HE LR Wire cable holder |
26 | GXS68 i AhET Tension release supporting pin I
27 {5 ST Screw 3/16x28 L=6 I
28 GRY890-50 o £ 161 i Thread tension release wire |
29 GS0556 o £, 191 b 9B 4 Tension release shaft |
30 GLO114 VB R W £} Presser adjusting screw nut 1
31 GS03553-8 A AR ET Presser spring regulator |
32 GW253 VB o Presser adjusting spring I
33 |GR3358-8 FEH 5% Presser bar guide bracket I
4 | GZ275 JEHF Presser bar |
35 GRYR9()-56 BT Presser bar thread guide |
16 GS033 JEFF e eT Screw 1/4x40 =8 |
37 | GS0100 4N T ERET Screw 9/64x40 L=8 2
38 nidL 4R 4 Knee lifting cross rod asm 1
39 | GR3364/3 ¥ HE NI FL T B4 Hand lifter link I
40 GRI510 DA AN E-ring 5 1
41 GR3363 T 349 71 I Lifting lever I
42 | GR3366 FHEF R LS8 | E-ring 5 1
43 GR3368 18 VE NS FF Knee lifting cross rod 1
44 GR149%4 VT S #F Presser guide bar I

", -




6.1% F ab &
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

28—

6.1X &L 5014

4 i 5 % 7 Description LI S
Ref. NO, Part NO. Qty Note
| GH9890-24 1 7 Feed adjust rod 1
2 GX9890-25 f) i S Feed regulator pin 1
3 GSO11 VEFF IR ET Screw 9/64x40 L=6 2
4 GR3384 LGS YT 8% Feed regulator |
5 GO474 RS TR Feed regulator bushing 1
6 GSO565 S TR BIMET | Screw 3/16x28 L=7 |
7 GS9890-23 EFHNE T Feed regulator screw 1
8 GW257 B Spring |
9 GX576 EHBR S Feed adjust pin l
10 GR3382-8 EE R Feed dial 1
1 GS0363 15 FH PO REELET Screw 3/16x28 L=18 1
12 GH568 S FHEH Rocker shaft connecting rod |
13 GX570 i ¥ EH Walking foot long pin 1
14 GSOS560 & EATFRET Screw 9/64x40 L=4 |
15 GH572 I EFT Connecting rod 1
16 GR3383 & FH TR ORY Y Rubber ring l
17 GW436 RN R Feed reverse spring |
18 GRI1510 ELEE EHHNE E-ring 5 ]
19 GH54772 ) 3% Fhith 5 40 1 Feed reverse arm asm. I
20 | GS2566 FlE R L Y ET Screw |
21 GR1510 ARG E-ring § |
22 GW435 {5 BT ¥ Spring [
23 | GXST7I 1R A Walking fool short pin 2
24 GR3374 ¥R Connecting link long pin 2
25 GR3775 R A RESTIE Conneeting link short pin 2
26 | GR3376/2-8 % FHE Zh i R 4H 1 Feed adjust link asm. |
27 GX573 AERHEAMMR AL ® | Adjusting hink fulerum shaft 2
28 (S48 e 43 FNRET Screw 15/64x28 L=7 2
29 GSOS60 PEAFFIRET Screw 9/64x40 L=4 2
30 GX575 FHE Feed bar shaft |
3 GR1524 b e Retaining ring |
32 GM201 =T Fedd dog | l
13 GS072 i F AT Screw |/8x44 -6 2
34 GR338(/5-8 b SR Feed bar asm. |
15 GR3388 {5 7h A e S AN Adjusting link spring guide |
16 GS0567 SR SIRET Screw 11/64x40 1,=5 2
17 GR3387 009 [ 7 AR Feed spring hood !
38 GZ436 % FH Feed rocker shaft |
39 GX571 i it b Walking foot middle pin |
40 GS0560 i b RET Screw 9/64x40 L=6 |
41 GL7 BT HEFT Sh S o0 £ Nut 9/32x28 |
42 GHS56Y i ) i BN 2L Feed rocker shaft crank asm. |
43 GS0561 26 it bR ET Screw 3/16x28 L=15.5 |
44 GHS71 1659 i bR 1 Lifting rocker asm. |
45 GS0561 6 5 I R ET Screw 3/16x28 1.=14 |
46 GS0562 iR pi R fivd. £3] Hinge screw 1
-0




6.15 ¥ 5P 14

RN - SR8

6.1 B ap 4 ,

FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS B, iAW & % Description ¢ g A
47 GZ437 6 5 i Feed driving shaft 1
48 GR1469 IR AR A Thrust collar asm. I
49 GS39 RS T Screw 1/4x40 L=6 1
50 | GO473 = H BT E Feed rocker shaft bushing 2
51 GS092 AR Screw 11/64x40 L=7 2
52 | GR1524 16 5 S R 2 Retaining ring 1
53 GR3379-8 FRER Feed bar crank asm. !
54 GS69 F W ET Screw 3/16x28 L=14 1
55 GHS70 16 F X th e Driving shaft crank asm. ]
56 GS037 I Xt AR ET Screw 11/64x40 1=10.5 1
57 GR3386-8 5 FHRCF4 7 Reverse feed control lever asm. 1
58 GR1469 R BE] Thrust collar asm. 1
59 GS39 BT MM Screw 1/4x40 L=6 2
60 | GR3385 3% EH O 2 R Rubber ring |
61 GZA38 £ % Fh Feed reverse shaft !
62 GO9890-57 Lt MR E Feed lever metal 1
63 GS033 HiEHETWET Screw 1/4x40 L=8.5 1
64 GS050 EEFHETF EIET | Screw 1/4x40 L=10 |
65 | GR9Y89D-64 B35 FHRF Reverse feed control lever |

-31-




7.8V & ER 4

THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

7.BEh Y & & 4

5 ¥ 4 % 78 Description OB W
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note

| GS832 METSM11/64"x40 L=12 Screw SM11/64x40 L=12 2
2 GR7662 FRERITHE Washer 2
3 GR7661 J1 R B T Partiality shank asm. 1
4 GS175 5 Eh 7] 18 E ST Screw 2
5 GR7663 isah 7] Motorial knife [
6 GL6S0 $8 15 SM11/64"x40 Nut SM11/64x40 |
7 GR7660 LU IE Knife bracket I
8 GS9890-27 E J1 R mET Screw |
9 GR7656 L) Secant knife ]
10 GR7658 PN Protect needle patch 1
1 GS1755 WLET SM9/647° x40 L=4 Screw SM9/64x40 L=4 1
12 GH1001 tth #5 Thread shear rock arm |
13 GR7664 WK 50 i 45 1 sh 3k Positioning block 1
14 GW951 o Spring 1
15 GS1760 #ET SM3/16"x32 L=14 Screw SM3/16x32 L=14 2
16 GO100) (SR B Thread shear cam rock arm assy 1
17 GS1761 WET SM11/64"x40 Screw SM11/64x40 |
18 GO1000 S hE R R Short bush |
19 GS1754 WET SM1/4"x40 L=10 Screw SM1/4x40 L=10 |
20 e TEE Pole 2
21 GR7656 M4t Thread shear cam |
2 oy 2K Bale band 1
23 GS78% WET SM9/64"x40 L=5 Screw SM9/64x40 L=5 |
24 GS1759 HEFFRET SM11/64"x40 L=5.! 3| Screw SM11/64x40 L=5.5 2
25 GH1000 W Knife shaft connecting rod I
26 GZ850 DR 2542 th Ve el Thread shear rock arm shaft I
27 GR7667 1 W% o % Spring cover |
28 GW952 MW Spring 1
29 GR7665 0 4% 5 4 1 Thread shear rock arm shafl 1
30 GS189 WET SM11/64"x40 Screw SM11/64x40 1
31 G7666 iR Rool shaft assy 1
12 GL650 o5 Nut |
33 GZ851 il Thread shear shaft 1
34 GR7669 Pkl Retaining ring 1
35 GR7668 ULE 3-8 Rl Magnetic plug cushion mat 1
6 GR7672 L) &4 ol B € T 6 Magnetic plug pin 1
17 | GLes2 o SM1/4"x40 Nut SM1/4x40 !
18 GR7671 IRl Washer 1
39 GS1763 MFE RO Screw 1
40 GKL201-8 o 1 M4 Nut M4 2
41 GR7670 DI e R Magnetic plug cushion mat I
42 GR7677 SR Thread loose seat |
43 | GWS9s3 o B Spring |
44 GS1764 PET SM1/4"x28 L=13 Screw SM1/4x28 L=13 1
45 GQ785 B A e R Magnetic plug 1
46 GR3400-7 T SM15/64"x28 L=14.5 Screw SM15/64x28 L=14.5 !
47 GS525-8 REM I T e Electrical plug breacker washer 1
48 GO1003 Féilh Bushing,lower shaft 1
49 GKR202 18184 5x8x0.5 Washer 4.5x8x0.5 2
50 GRSS800-61 14 JLIE S 14 holes thread connector !
51 GR9890-78 RN T Connceting terminal 1
52 GRS800-60 MR 4 Groundwire terminel |
53 GR98%0-70 LEDAT $2% % LED light's wire connector |

4



8.5 % B 4 & 8.8 38l 4 &P 14
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS 45 1t 5 : o 8| &
7 Fr Description
Ref. NO. Part NO. Qty Note

I GR9890-33 JF X4 F Switch block |
2 GR9890-51 HGRLGE Swicth cover (1]
3 GS053 V53] Screw 3/16 x 28 =9 [1]
4 GR9890-33-1 | sk Wire (1]
5 GRY890-33-2 TR0 1 Connecting terinal [1]
6 GR9890-33-3 {0 5% 50 Reverse feed button [1]
7 GR9890-33-4 LEDATH&HH LED light button [1]
. GRY890-33-5 | BEIGIFXE Switch 1]
9 GR9890-33-6 P2 R Circuit board [1]
10 GRO9890-33-7 LED] LED light (1]
11 GR9890-33-8 ICR:T 8 S Thread guide cover (1)
12

13

14 | GR625-8 IF 04 E-ring 5 2
15 GR7687 (18 5 AT Reverse feed connecting shaft 1
16 IANEEL:! E-ring 9 |
17 GH1002 11 2 5 125 5 ith #9 Connecting arm asm. |
18 GR1028-8 JEE14Y E-ring 4 |
19 GR7691 1 &) 5B EF Reverse feed connecting link |
20 | GR1027-8 JF 4% 18 E-ring 12 |
21 GO363-8 )y Washer 16 x 24 x 2.6 l
22 GO362-8 LR 30 Rubber plunger |
23 GR1028-8 JFLI4 e E-ring 4 2
24 GR7692 HEFF Plunger arm pin I
25 GQ796 £l 2l {3 25 ) £ T ¥k Reverse feed magnet asm. l
26 GS525-8 L 59 Screw 15/64 x 28 L=12 2
27 L5 Screw 3/16 L=9 |
28 4 & 5 S i T 0% Plunger spring |
29 2R 46 51 Pin contact 2
30 8T Screw 3/16 x 28 L=6 |

9. KLk 2%

THREAD CLAMP DEVICE

9. KLax

42




10.38 B 80 44%

= I‘IE iﬁ.gﬂﬁ FS i 5 A R Description ﬁqui io[iei
:f. NO. Part NO. -
OIL LUBLICATION COMPONENTS R,_,-l _part 1 . e ,
2 GR1562 FLRC (OF] Rubber ring !
3 GR3398 it E Main shaft oil tube 1
4 GRO551 o] i T Je AR ET Screw 3/16x28 L-6 |
o o | e T :
6 GR340! i as
Holder |
; gg}gﬁ gﬂﬁﬁﬁ D?I wick 1
9 GS054-8 e A5 1 At U5 SR T Oil adjusting screw :
10 GW259-8 Egﬁ gg*ﬁﬂ g;_:lnini |
GR3390.8 il tube
::]e GR3389/12 i & R Lubricating oil pump asm i
13 GR3390) N Oil pump installing base :
Oil pump
I :‘; ggggé gggiﬁ Oil pump impeller ;
: 16 | GSSs4 iR ET Screw D=3 L=10 1
: 17 GR3394 HHE S Lubricating oil pump cover
' 18 | GR3393 it FM A Oil pump impeller cover :
i 19 GR3396 IRERS: 4 Plunger
= 20 GW437 FEE® Plunger spring :
569 P WET Plunger screw
E i;. glstggqs TR E Hook driving shaft oil tube ;
: 23 (GS0568 MFELEWE Screw M3 =8
: 24 GS030 RS T Screw 11/64x40 L=9.5 !
25 GSH-'SG'I-R 8% 3 Oil pump support, large 1
26 GS062 im;ﬁ!ﬁ}% gcr:; 1;1;9:::23 L=12 :
: ubber join
- * g ggﬁ;—: 39 ggg%s&% Bobbin pulley ;
1. 9 | Gs1761 Pt 13} Screw
OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS 1. ﬁﬁl#
N e B I Gimns;?_ ) i 8 5R AT Oil rmrvu?r asm :
2 = 2 GR3406 iﬂiﬁ gli reservoir o ]
| o e ol weni g !
u
: : e Eéﬂ.ﬂﬁ Screw 5/16x24 L=7 I
| : gﬁgﬁé HEmfLwEToR |8 Rubber ring 1
| GH576 6y P AN (] el A Knee Jlifting rotating arm 1
: ‘ IW43R A i) i A 4 Spring |
: g gmm3 i RN OT C1 94 E-ring 10 |
¥ : 10 GR3410 16 FE BB #1773k Vertical shaft fitting arm ;
|8 l 11 | GS0sT3 PRANFF 5T SR ET Sorew
| = 12 GL21 A fo] MR LM W EE | Nut M6 2
: | { 13 GS057 O] s AR LM ET | Screw M6 L=30 2
| : i 14 GS0572 T jis} b R T Screw M6 L=17.5 |
| : E 1S | GZ439 §fs He Mg i Knee press cross shaft 1
| | 2 | 16 | GR3411/6 BRAOAFRE Knee pan plate asm :
| ,-l: ot | 17 GKR13 ﬁgﬁlﬁ Eu pan pla:i;;::::;ﬂ :
| ' 18 | GR1586 ee pan upright
[ ------------ - - i-“' 19 GR3413 RYUHB Knee pan plate rubber :
! | : 20 GR3412 PR Knee pan plate '
- 1 2] GR3414 PROAHFAT 3L Knee pan plate support :
e i 22 GS584 1k WET Screw M6 L=12 1
E : 23 GHST9 {BIEMIIEH Knee lifter push rod
' |

L-- - -

.



1253 £k 22 &R 14
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

. —— ———— ——— T ————— T ———— ————— o — — —.-J

. —— T ———————— T — T —— T — T — O — — — — — i —— — | —

13. B 5
ACCESSORIES

18

45

12. LR

=) i 1 4 B ks o 5| & it
Ref. NO, Part  NO. Quy Note
1 i £ i iF Thread stand asm. |
2 GR1215 £ W By X Spool retainer 2
3 GS067 el Spool pin 2
4 GR750 &I Ae Spool rest cushion 2
5 GR181] Rt Spool rest 2
6 GS558 AT R I T Screw M6 L=16 2
7 GR1745 & 0 o) 26 e Thread guide arm joint 2
8 GR1744 ER ST TG P iR B Spool rest rod rubber cap |
9 GR 1825 4 TR 1§ Spool rest arm 2
10 GZ316-8 LR EY Spool rest rod, upper 1
1 GR1932 R . Spool rest rod joint |
12 (35401 R T T Screw M5 L=14 2
13 GL158 LR ) W Nut M5 2
14 GZ315-8 2V L S O ] Spool rest rod, lower |
15 GR1748 i £ 1 Thread guide 2
16 GR1625 AT Spring washer 2
17 GL23 K rren Nut M5 2
18 GL158 a8 g AL R0 Nut M16 x 1.5 1
19 GR1696 R RPIREGRIE Washer 16 x 30 x 2.6 2
20 GR1751 5 5 00 % (s Spring washer 1
13. M5
3 ) % 5 2. o0 % B | &
Ref. NO. Part NO. # ﬁ: S Qty Note
| GR1590/2 Pl AL 1 Machine hinge plate asm, 2
2 GK241 BLL BT Nail 4
3 GBX105 PLI Machine hinge plate 2
4 GR1610 W) (X) Screw driver, large |
5 GR 1602 KRzl () Screw driver, mendium 1
6 GR 1603 7] (/) Screw driver, small |
7 GN163-8 B Bobbin 3
A GF424 LR Macgube head cover 1
9 GBR148 HLI STk Macgube rest cover |
10 GR1604/3 WA B Oil reservoir asm. |
1 GV15 BLEl Needle DB x 1 #14-#16 1{a,
12 GR1578-8 pig® (A) Quakeproof washer A 1
13 GR1579-8 g (B) Quakeproof washer B 1
14 jleRiie i Instruction book 1
|5 WA RIRFES, 2,.25,3,4) | Cross screw driver (15,2,25.3,4) | &1
|6 i Oiler asm |
17 GR1576 b 21k i Oil reservoir magnet 1
18 [ Z iR Cable band 5
19 GBR147 EN 47 Wood screw 4
20 GS0574 15l Washer 4

-390-

47



	QQ截图20221109112004
	QQ截图20221109112014
	QQ截图20221109112026
	QQ截图20221109112036
	QQ截图20221109112046
	QQ截图20221109112054
	QQ截图20221109112103
	QQ截图20221109112114
	QQ截图20221109112124
	QQ截图20221109112133
	QQ截图20221109112140
	QQ截图20221109112149
	QQ截图20221109112158
	QQ截图20221109112207
	QQ截图20221109112218
	QQ截图20221109112228
	QQ截图20221109112237
	QQ截图20221109112246
	QQ截图20221109112258
	QQ截图20221109112306
	QQ截图20221109112314
	QQ截图20221109112323
	QQ截图20221109112332
	QQ截图20221109112343

